Amendment No. | to Agreement
No. 2012-0189-CORR/TRV

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SANTA FE COUNTY AND WASTE MANAGEMENT OF
NEW MEXICO, INC. TO PROVIDE SOLID WASTE
REMOVAL/DISPOSAL AND RECYCLABLE MATERIAL REMOVAL
SERVICES FOR THE SANTA FE COUNTY
ADULT DETENTION FACILITY

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 is made and entered into as of this 2}_1 day of Twnc

, 2014 by and between Santa Fe County, a political subdivision of the State of New
Mexico (hereinafter “County™), and Waste Management of New Mexico, Inc., 402 Industrial Park
Loop, Rio Ranch, NM 87124, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor.”

WHEREAS, pursuant to a procurement the County and Contractor entered into Agreement
No. 2012-0189-CORR/TRV which provides for the Contractor to provide solid waste removal and
disposal services for the Santa Fe County Adult Detention Center for a two (2) year term;

WHEREAS, according to Article 3 (Effective Date and Term), the County may extend the
term of the Agreement for two (2) years in one (1) year increments. The term of the Agreement is
due to expire May 17, 2014 and the County has notified the Contractor that the County wishes to
extend the term to May 17, 2015;

WHEREAS, according to Articles 4 (Additional Services) and 15 (No Oral Modifications;
Written Amendments Required) of the Agreement, the County may amend the Agreement to
provide for additional services by the Contractor and increase the Contractor’s compensation for
such services;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Article 1 (Scope of Work), paragraph “A” deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

A. The Contractor shall provide all labor, materials and equipment to provide
solid waste removal and disposal services, and the removal of recyclable material
for the Santa Fe Adult Detention Facility (SFADF) as follows:

2. Article 1 (Scope of Work), in paragraph A, new subparagraphs “9)” and “10)” are inserted
to read as follows:

9) Provide one (1) 8 cu. yd. solid waste container/bin with once a week pick up
at a weekly rate of $200.00, or with twice a week pick up at a weekly rate of
$280.00, as needed.

10) Provide one (1) 8 cu. yd. recyclable material container/bin with once a week
pick up at a weekly rate of $96.00, or with twice a week pick up at a weekly
rate of $160.00, as needed.



Amendment No. 1 to Agreement
No. 2012-0189-CORR/TRV

3. Article 2 (Compensation and Invoicing), paragraph A, subparagraph 3) “EXHIBIT A” is
replaced with the “EXHIBIT A” attached hereto which indicates the increased rates/cost schedule to
be paid to the Contractor for services as provided in this Agreement.

4. Article 3 (Effective Date and Term), a new subparagraph “3.a” is inserted to read as follows:

a. By Amendment No. 1 to this Agreement, the term of this Agreement is
extended one (1) year and shall expire May 17, 2015.

5. All other provisions of Agreement No. 2012-0189-CORR/TRV not specifically amended by

this Amendment No. 1 shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first written

above.

SANTA FE COUNTY (W

N pthod oSV pile

Katheriné Miller

County Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Greg Shaffer

Santa Fe County Attorney

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
SAPR A 4 f; [ Jih lity

Teresa C. Martinez S ?

Director

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF NEW MEXICO

forgun Terrlosy 17

Daniel Dunn/~" /
(signature-and title)

[

0 23 (¥

Date

S—/s-/Y
Date

5 /29/'¢
Date




Amendment 1 to Agreement No. 2012-0189-CORR/TRV

EXHIBIT “A”

AMENDMENT 1 TO AGREEMENT NO. 2012-0189-CORR/TRV
SOLID WASTE REMOVAL/DISPOSAL AND RECYCLE SERVICE FEES

Item | Unit Article, Description and Service Service Rate (per
Schedule container)

1 Week | Weekly rate charge (per compactor) to Once a week | $210.00/haul
include usage of a minimum of a 30 cu. Plus $40.00 per ton
yd. stationary trash compactor, removal disposal
and disposal of solid waste

2 | Week | Weekly rate charge (per container) to Once a week | $150.00/haul plus
include usage of a minimum of a 30 cu. Plus $40.00 per ton
yd. open top roll-off container, removal disposal
and disposal of solid waste

3 | Load | Charge per load to include usage of a As needed $150.00/haul plus
minimum of a 30 cu. yd. open top roll-off Plus $40.00 per ton
container, removal and disposal of solid disposal
waste for special projects as requested by
Santa Fe County Adult Detention Facility

4 | Week | Weekly rate charge (per container) to Once a week | $200.00/haul
include usage of a minimum of a 8 cu. as needed
yd. trash bin, removal and disposal of
solid waste

5 Week | Twice weekly rate charge (per container) Twice a $280.00/haul
to include usage of a minimum of a 8 cu. week as
yd. trash bin, removal and disposal of needed
solid waste

6 | Week | Weekly rate charge (per container) to Once a week | $96.00 haul
include usage of a minimum 8 cu. yd. as needed
recycle bin, removal and transfer to
recycle facility

7 | Week | Weekly rate charge (per container) to Twice a $160.00 haul
include usage of a minimum 8 cu. yd. week as
recycle bin, removal and transfer to needed

recycle facility







